

No. 23-830

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LONNIE ALLEN BASSETT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AMY E. BAIN  
BAIN & LAURITANO, PLC  
7149 North 57th Drive  
Glendale, AZ 85301

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN  
DANA A. RAPHAEL  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

MATTHEW DORRITIE  
RACHEL RECORD  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
125 High Street, Suite 2010  
Boston, MA 02110

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	3
A. The State Does Not Defend The Arizona Supreme Court’s Reasoning.....	3
B. Claimed Ignorance Of State Law Cannot Save Arizona’s Unconstitutional System.....	4
C. Discretion To Choose Between Two Parole-Ineligible Sentences Does Not Satisfy The Eighth Amendment.....	8
II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION SPLITS FROM OTHER STATE HIGH COURTS.....	10
III. THE STATE DOES NOT DISPUTE THIS PETITION IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021).....	1, 2, 4, 7-10
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	2, 8
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013) .....	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013) .....	11
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , No. CR-23-0008, –P.3d–, 2024 WL 1922175 (Ariz. May 2, 2024).....	5
<i>State v. Castaneda</i> , 842 N.W.2d 740 (Neb. 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , No. 2-CA-CR-2023-0199-PR, 2024 WL 2164842 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 14, 2024) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Dansdill</i> , 443 P.3d 990 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Hargrave</i> , 234 P.3d 569 (Ariz. 2010) .....	5
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 357 P.3d 119 (Ariz. 2015) .....	5
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) .....	12
<i>State v. Rosario</i> , 987 P.2d 226 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999).....	5
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016) .....	4
<i>State v. Vera</i> , 334 P.3d 754 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014).....	5
<i>State v. Young</i> , 794 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 2016) .....	12
<i>Wharton v. State</i> , 298 So. 3d 921 (Miss. 2019) (en banc).....	11, 12
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	7
<i>Wynn v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 163 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	8
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Ala. Code § 13A-5-45(a).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51(7).....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(A) (2003) .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751(A).....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.09(I)(1) (1994) .....	6
Ark. Code § 5-10-101(c) (1995).....	8
Ark. Code § 5-4-605(4).....	8
Miss. Code § 99-19-101(6)(g) .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2000(f)(7) (1999).....	12
